

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WP NO: 14879 OF 2018

Between

Kotte Dathaiah @ Dattu, S/o Rajalingam, R/o 5-6-376, Kaktiya Nagar, Kamareddy
(M and Dist) Kamareddy- TS

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Revenue dept, rept by the Pri Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Joint- Collector,, Kamareddy- TS
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Kamareddy - TS
4. The Tahsildar,, Kamareddy- TS
5. Kotte laxmi, W/o Not known, Major,R/o Kamareddy

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ or Order or direction particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus challenging the illegal actions of Tahsildar, Kamareddy in passing ex-parte mutation order in ROR No.A2/ 11843/2012, dt 04-12-2013, without notice/hearing and mutated 5th respondent name urgently in Record of Rights in Sy No. 90, 91/ AA, 91/E, extent 0.26 ½ gts, 0.14 gts, 0.13 gts ie Ac 1.15 gts situated at Kamareddy, which was confirmed by RDO, Joint- Collector in Appeal, Revision No. A5/ 743/2014 dt 18-07-2014 and No. D2/ 2093/2016, dt 17-01- 2018 respectively, without passing any speaking orders nor assigned any valid cogent reasons, is totally illegal; unjust arbitrary, discriminatory, unreasonable, contrary to Law, without jurisdiction, opposed to public policy and violative of Art. 14, 21, 300-A of Constitution of India apart from violative of principles of nature justice and equity and call for the records and to (a) set aside the orders dt 17-01-2018, 18-07-2014, 04.12-2013 passed by respondent No 2 to 4, (b) direct the 5th respondent to approach appropriate Court for declaration of her Title, possession, over the said lands including to prove her valid marriage etc, (c) direct the Tahsildar, Kamareddy to mutate the Petitioner name in ROR, Pahani by issuing Title Deed + Patta Pass book in land bearing Sy No 90, 90/ AA, 91/A, 91/E, extent Ac 1.15 gts, situated at Kamareddy as the petitioner is in possession over these lands, since more than 30 years to till today award exemplary costs;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K M MAHENDER REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, AGP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and SRI JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA, Counsel for respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner present.

At request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for counter, as a last chance, post on 18.06.2026, failing which, the respondent Nos.1 to 4 shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

In the meanwhile, the unofficial respondent No.5 shall also file counter.

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl Secretary, State of Telangana,, Revenue dept, Secretariat, Hyderabad[By SPAD]
2. The Joint- Collector,, Kamareddy- TS[By SPAD]
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Kamareddy - TS[By SPAD]
4. The Tahsildar,, Kamareddy- TS[By SPAD]
5. One CC to Sri. K M MAHENDER REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (AP), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

POST ON 18.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.14879 of 2018

DIRECTION

